

To Be Argued By:
EDWIN G. SCHALLERT
Time Requested: 25 Minutes

APL-2016-00129
New York County Clerk's Index No. 151162/15

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



SARA MYERS, STEVE GOLDENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

ERIC A. SEIFF, HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D., SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN, M.D.,
TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARZ, PH.D.,
CHARLES A. THORNTON, M.D., and END OF LIFE CHOICES NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent,

JANET DIFIORE, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, SANDRA DOORLEY, in her official capacity as DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF MONROE COUNTY, KAREN HEGGEN, in her official capacity as
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SARATOGA COUNTY, ROBERT JOHNSON, in his official
capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF BRONX COUNTY and CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.,
in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

EDWIN G. SCHALLERT
JARED I. KAGAN
OLENA RIPNICK-O'FARRELL
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 909-6000
Facsimile: (212) 909-6836

KATHRYN L. TUCKER
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
END OF LIFE LIBERTY PROJECT
4128 Interlake Avenue N
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 595-0097

November 15, 2016

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 The Complaint..... 5

 Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss 9

 The Rulings Below 12

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN HOLDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW,
 THAT THE ASSISTED SUICIDE STATUTE PROHIBITS AID-IN-DYING..... 15

 A. The Appellate Division’s “Literal” Interpretation Of The Assisted
 Suicide Statute Is Flawed And Does Not Justify Dismissal of the
 Complaint..... 16

 B. The Appellate Division’s Interpretation Of The Statute Is At Odds
 With Its Purpose And Legislative History..... 21

II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF NEW YORK’S CONSTITUTION..... 28

 A. Application Of The Assisted Suicide Statute To Aid-In-Dying
 Would Burden A Fundamental Right..... 29

 1. The Appellate Division Improperly Weighed Evidence
 Relevant To The Existence Of A Fundamental Right..... 36

 B. In Any Event, A Prohibition on Aid-In-Dying Cannot Survive
 Rational Basis Scrutiny..... 38

III. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE NEW YORK
 CONSTITUTION..... 42

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baxter v. Montana,
224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009)..... 11, 24, 26

Brooke S.B. v. Elizabeth A.C.C.,
28 N.Y.3d 1 (2016) 22

Cabell v. Markham,
148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945) 22

Carter v. Canada (Attorney General),
2015 SCC 5 (2015) 24, 31, 35, 41

Compassion in Dying v. Washington,
79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996) 25, 27

Cooper v. Morin,
49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979) 34

Delio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.,
129 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dep’t 1987)..... 30

Hernandez v. Robles,
7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006) 28, 29

In the Matter of Alison D. v. Virginia M.,
77 N.Y.2d 651 (1991)..... 22

In re Burns,
55 N.Y.2d 501 (1982) 43

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 35

Leon v. Martinez,
84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) 2, 9, 17

Matter of Bezio v. Dorsey,
21 N.Y.3d 93 (2013) 33

<i>Matter of Eichner (Fox),</i> 73 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	23, 31
<i>Matter of Jacob,</i> 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995).....	22, 26
<i>Matter of Storar,</i> 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	35, 38
<i>People v. Barber,</i> 289 N.Y. 378 (1943).....	34
<i>People v. Correa,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010).....	26
<i>People v. Duffy,</i> 79 N.Y.2d 611 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>People v. LaValle,</i> 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004).....	34
<i>People v. Ryan,</i> 274 N.Y. 149 (1937).....	15, 22
<i>People v. Scott,</i> 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1992).....	34
<i>PMJ Capital Corp. v. PAF Capital, LLC,</i> 98 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	44
<i>Quill v. Koppell,</i> 870 F.Supp. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	13
<i>Rivers v. Katz,</i> 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	29, 30
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital,</i> 211 N.Y. 125 (1914).....	26

<i>Surace v. Danna</i> , 248 N.Y. 18 (1928).....	18
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	passim

STATUTES

Act of July 26, 1881, ch. 676, § 172, 1881 N.Y. Laws	16
Act of May 5, 1919, ch. 414, § 1, 1919 N.Y. Laws 1193.....	16
CPLR § 1015(b).....	8
CPLR § 3211(a)(2).....	9
CPLR § 3211 (a)(7).....	9, 12
CPLR § 5601(b)(1)	14
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 1.05(1)	22
N.Y PENAL LAW § 120.30	1
N.Y PENAL LAW § 125.15(3)	1
N.Y. STAT. § 145	18
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.800 et seq.....	11
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 70.245.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Dugan, <i>In U.S., Support Up for Doctor-Assisted Suicide</i> , , GALLUP (May 27, 2015).....	37
--	----

Linda Ganzini, et al., <i>Mental Health Outcomes of Family Members of Oregonians who Request Physician Aid In Dying</i> , 38 J. PAIN AND SYMPTOM MGMT. 807 (2009).....	24
Lydia Saad, <i>U.S. Support for Euthanasia Hinges on How It’s Described</i> , GALLUP (May 29, 2013)	36
Marcia Angell, <i>No Choice but to Die Alone</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Feb. 24, 2002)	24
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11 th ed. 2003)	16
Note, <i>Physician Assisted Suicide and the Right to Die with Assistance</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 2021 (1992).....	25, 32
Pew Research Center, <i>Views on End-of-Life Medical Treatments</i> (Nov. 21, 2013).....	36
Richard A. Posner, AGING AND OLD AGE (1995)	19, 25, 27, 41
Ronald Dworkin, LIFE’S DOMINION: AN ARGUMENT ABOUT ABORTION, EUTHANASIA, AND INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM (1993)	29
Stephen W. Smith, END OF LIFE DECISIONS IN MEDICAL CARE: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES FOR REGULATING THE DYING PROCESS (2012).....	25
The Lancet, vol. 347, No. 9018 (June 29, 1996)	25
